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National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 

 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (168 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  6 
Uncontained large fires: 15 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Trigo, Cibola NF. Ten miles east of Belen, NM. IMT 2 (Cowie). Hardwood litter. Moderate backing fire with single 
tree torching. Structures, communication towers and observatory threatened. 
 
Alamo, Coronado NF. Thirteen miles west of Nogales, AZ. IMT 2 (Small). Brush and slash. Creeping and 
smoldering. Portion of the fire has burned into Mexico. 
 
Center Peak, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Twenty-eight miles southeast of Animas, NM. Grass 
and shrubs. Creeping.  
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Trigo NM CIF 4,425 675 36 4/28 524 135 17 24 5 20 3.2M FS 

Alamo AZ CNF 5,070 0 80 4/24 310 -38 4 22 2 0 1.1M FS 

Center Peak NM N3S 24,681 0 80 UNK 11 2 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is supporting numerous fires in 
multiple west Texas counties.  
 
Sunrise, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT2 (Wilder). Fifteen miles northwest of Morgantown, NC. Brush 
and slash. Minimal fire activity. Structures threatened. 
 
Lizzy Henry, North Carolina DOF. Twenty-six miles southeast of Clinton, NC. Grass understory. Minimal fire 
activity. Structures threatened. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 
Pinnacle Ridge, North Carolina DOF. Four miles southwest of Waynesville, NC. Hardwood litter. Smoldering. 
Blue Ridge Parkway and watershed threatened. 
 
Camelot, Tennessee DOF. Four miles northwest of Rogersville, TN. Hardwood litter. No new information. 
 
Blackwater, Virginia DOF. Three miles east of Blackwater, VA. No new information. 
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Texas Winter Fires 
2008 TX TXS 15,021 0 NR UNK 322 1 0 14 5 4 30.5M PRI 

 Sunrise NC NCF 740 40 50 UNK 252 62 7 3 3 0 548K FS 

Lizzy Henry NC NCS 2,000 0 99 4/23 40 2 0 0 0 1 83K ST 

Pinnacle Ridge NC NCS 425 0 99 UNK 74 -10 7 0 1 0 138K ST 

Camelot TN TNS 1,800 --- 80 UNK 35 --- 0 5 1 4 NR ST 

Blackwater VA VAS 1,200 --- 80 UNK 20 --- 1 0 0 0 NR ST 

Lost OK OSA 792 0 100 --- 0 -10 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 

Hawkins TX TXS 300 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Sandy Bottom NC NCS 180 0 100 --- 0 -9 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Storm Branch KY DBF 143 --- 100 --- 24 --- 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Rattlesnake 
Mountains OK OMA 115 0 100 --- 0 -2 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 

OSA - Osage Agency, BIA  DBF – Daniel Boone NF  OMA - Okmulgee Field Office, BIA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 88 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 



Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 64 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 6 
 
Overlooks, New York Forest Rangers. One mile southeast of New Paltz, NY. Timber. No new information. 
 
Hoxeyville, Huron-Manistee NF. Seventeen miles southwest of Cadillac, MI. Grass and timber. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Bull Run, Pennsylvania Division of Forest Fire Protection. Three miles north of Cedar Run, PA. Hardwood litter. 
No new information. 
 
Goose Pond, Pennsylvania Division of Forest Fire Protection. One mile northeast of Skytop, PA. Hardwood litter. 
No new information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Quehanna Hwy, Pennsylvania Division of Forest Fire Protection. Twenty miles north of Clearfield, PA. Hardwood 
litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Widow White Peak, Massachusetts Bureau of Forest Fire Control. Three miles northwest of Lanesboro, MA. 
Timber and grass. No further information received.  
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Overlooks NY NYS 3,100 --- 80 UNK 135 --- 0 21 5 0 300K ST 

Hoxeyville MI HMF 133 --- 80 UNK 101 --- 0 25 1 4 50K FS 

Bull Run PA PAS 3,816 --- 80 UNK 58 --- 1 6 0 0 NR ST 

Goose Pond PA PAS 450 --- 80 UNK 45 --- 5 9 1 0 NR ST 

Quehanna Hwy PA PAS 171 --- NR UNK 50 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Widow White 
Peak MA MAS 130 --- NR UNK 6 0 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

South Curves MN MNS 341 1 100 --- 25 0 0 6 2 1 20K PRI 

MNS – Minnesota DNR   
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
TA-25, Fort Carson FD. Seventeen miles southwest Colorado Springs, CO. Grass. No new information. 
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TA-25 CO FCQ 8,700 --- 95 UNK 62 --- 2 5 0 0 500K DOD 

 



 
Predictive Services Discussion:  Critical fire weather conditions today with strong winds and low relative 
humidity over portions of southeast California, southern Great Basin, the Southwest, Colorado and Wyoming.  
Winds will also be strong across the Great Plains. Very low relative humidity will develop over the western Great 
Lakes states. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

Northern California 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

1 
 

250 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

2 

2 
 

252 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

4,001 

  
 

  

2 
 

4,001 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

2 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

1 
 

0 

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

2 

6 
 

2 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

386 

  
 

  

2 
 

386 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

3 
 

2 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

57 
 

689 

4 
 

7 

64 
 

698 

Southern Area 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

7 
 

185 

  
 

  

2 
 

26 

  
 

  

73 
 

268 

6 
 

172 

88 
 

651 

TOTAL 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

13 
 

438 

2 
 

0 

2 
 

26 

0 
 

0 

135 
 

5,344 

16 
 

183 

168 
 

5,991 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

206 

  
 

  

  
 

  

19 
 

50 

  
 

  

20 
 

256 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

17 
 

134 

2 
 

0 

2 
 

1,397 

  
 

  

21 
 

107 

10 
 

4 

52 
 

1,642 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

2 
 

3,209 

13 
 

2 

16 
 

3,211 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

16 
 

42 

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

355 
 

1,201 

39 
 

31 

412 
 

1,274 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

241 
 

5,563 

1 
 

64 

6 
 

3,637 

  
 

  

23 
 

6,105 

22 
 

262 

293 
 

15,631 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

3 
 

282 

6 
 

8 

1 
 

470 

3 
 

5 

8 
 

4,026 

  
 

  

21 
 

4,791 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

2 
 

3 

15 
 

17 

  
 

  

3 
 

1 

10 
 

1,020 

3 
 

0 

33 
 

1,041 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

130 
 

1,018 

45 
 

9,573 

3 
 

24 

27 
 

370 

214 
 

176,950 

88 
 

15,758 

507 
 

203,693 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

65 
 

527 

1 
 

300 

4 
 

8 

1 
 

0 

126 
 

53,883 

4 
 

2 

201 
 

54,720 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

121 
 

199 

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

4 
 

4 

2,815 
 

23,453 

106 
 

1,326 

3,048 
 

24,983 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

773 
 

51,164 

  
 

  

154 
 

11,555 

20 
 

409 

11,736 
 

857,112 

232 
 

18,365 

12,915 
 

938,605 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1,352 
 

58,890 

87 
 

10,210 

174 
 

17,092 

59 
 

789 

15,329 
 

1,127,116 

517 
 

35,750 

17,518 
 

1,249,847 
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 24,478 

Eight Year Average Acres 758,267 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

60 

  
 

  

2 
 

120 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

180 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

14 

  
 

  

0 
 

43 

1 
 

57 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

2 

1 
 

2 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

400 

  
 

  

1 
 

400 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

91 

  
 

  

0 
 

36 

1 
 

389 

1 
 

516 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

60 
 

2,127 

1 
 

300 

61 
 

2,427 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

100 

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

900 

  
 

  

11 
 

8,009 

14 
 

9,009 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

2 
 

160 

0 
 

0 

2 
 

211 

3 
 

914 

61 
 

2,563 

14 
 

8,743 

82 
 

12,591 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

3 
 

298 

24 
 

3,427 

2 
 

1,600 

  
 

  

  
 

  

56 
 

8,365 

85 
 

13,690 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

24 
 

391 

14 
 

113 

8 
 

12,694 

2 
 

4 

  
 

  

64 
 

2,095 

112 
 

15,297 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

3 
 

118 

2 
 

137 

1 
 

1,064 

  
 

  

111 
 

3,015 

117 
 

4,334 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

40 

9 
 

1,430 

7 
 

3,961 

4 
 

219 

  
 

  

37 
 

2,042 

58 
 

7,692 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

170 

15 
 

2,016 

3 
 

270 

2 
 

47 

6 
 

778 

18 
 

863 

45 
 

4,144 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

30 

1 
 

5 

20 
 

0 

  
 

  

1 
 

225 

23 
 

260 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

12 
 

1,378 

9 
 

12,785 

1 
 

280 

5 
 

98 

  
 

  

116 
 

31,588 

143 
 

46,129 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

16 
 

1,376 

16 
 

586 

51 
 

6,392 

11 
 

4,319 

19 
 

3,231 

86 
 

22,136 

199 
 

38,040 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

13 
 

28,207 

  
 

  

52 
 

4,276 

7 
 

516 

335 
 

12,729 

56 
 

26,993 

463 
 

72,721 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

23 
 

14,815 

  
 

  

103 
 

43,112 

61 
 

41,971 

282 
 

174,534 

751 
 

750,298 

1,220 
 

1,024,730 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

93 
 

46,675 

91 
 

20,505 

230 
 

72,727 

113 
 

48,238 

642 
 

191,272 

1,296 
 

847,620 

2,465 
 

1,227,037 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

128 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

70 

1 
 

70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

128 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

2 
 

1 

1 
 

70 

4 
 

199 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 


